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Decembher 13, 1990

Dr, Thomas Chen, M.D.
1028 Kinoole Street
Hilo, HI 96720

DBear Dr. Chen:
Amendment to Condition No. 4

0of Use Permit No. 23
Tax Map Key: 2-2-20:11

The Planning Commission at its duly held public hearing on
November 29, 1990, voted to approve your request to amend
Condition No. 4 (Restriction of two doctors} of Use Permit No. 23
which allowed the establishment of doctors' offices on 19,724
square feet of land situated within the Single Family
Residential - 10,000 square foot (RS-10) zoned district at
Waiakea, South Hilo, Hawaii.

Approval of this request is based on the following:

The 1ifting of the restriction on doctors will be
consistent with the intent and purpose of the Zoning Code and
the County General Plan. The medical office has already been
established on property designated "Urban" by the State Land
Use Commission and situated within the County zoned Single
Family Residential zone district. It is felt that even
without limiting the number of doctors who utilize the
facility, the project at this particular location would still
maintain the present environment of this area of Hilo. The
property is located in close proximity to existing commercial
establishments in the area as well as the commercial core of
Hilo. Expanding the medical office facility at this site
would provide an essential and convenient service to those
employed within downtown Hilo as well as the surrounding
residential areas. Therefore, the granting of this request
would also be in the direction of fulfilling a policy of the
General Plan in which "The County shall encourage the
development and maintenance of communities meeting the needs
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of its residents in balance with the physical and social
environment.”

The proposed use will not be materially detrimental to
the public welfare nor cause substantial adverse impact to
the community's character or to surrounding properties.

While the subject property is zoned for single family
residential uses, the general character of surrounding
properties along Kinoole Street is commercial in nature. Sun
Sun Lau Restaurant is located directly across the property on
land zoned for General Commercial (CG) uses. A furniture
store, service station, convenience store, dry cleaner and
schools are other uses located in close proximity to the
subject property. By lifting the restriction on the number
of doctors, the limiting factor will be the ability to
provide adequate on-site parking for the facility. As stated
previously, this area in the City of Hilo is considered to be
an expansion of the commercial core.

The granting of the proposed use will not adversely
affect similar or related existing uses within the
surrounding area, community or region. The expansion of this
medical office would offer a broader range of medical care to
the residents of the region and is not expected to adversely
affect existing medical establishments.

The expansion of this medical office facility will not
unreasonably burden public agencies to provide roads and
streets, sewer, water, drainage, schools, police and fire
protection and other related infrastructure. The property is
provided with all essential utilities and services.
Commenting agencies had no objections to the proposed
development.

Approval of this request is subject to the following amended

conditions (Material to be deleted is bracketed with material
added underscored):

1. The [petitioner] applicants, successors, or assigns
shall comply with all of the stated conditions of
approval.

2, [Plans of the doctor's office and related improvements
shall be submitted for Plan Approval within one year
from the effective date of the Use Permit.] Final Plan
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Approval for the expansion of the medical office
facility shall be secured within one year from the
effective date of this amendment. Plans shall include
all existing and proposed structures, parking associated
with the development, landscaping and the total number
of doctors and staff utilizing the proposed facility.
To_assure adequate time for plan approval review and in
accordance with Chapter 25-244 (Zoning Code), plans
shall be submitted a minimum of forty-five days prior to
the date by which plan approval must be secured.

Construction shall commence within one year from the

date of receipt of Final Plan Approval and be completed
within two years thereafter;

The doctor's office shall be used by a maximum of 2

doctors and the staff. The word "staff" shall not be
construed to include other medical doctors. ]

A drainage system in accordance with the requirements of
the Department of Public Works shall be installed.

Access to the property shall be provided meeting with
the approval of the Department of Public Works.

In the design and review of the proposed development,
due consideration for any potential visual impact shall
be required. This consideration shall entail the
minimization of adverse visual impact through the
appropriate siting, height, bulk, color schemes; signage
and landscaping.

All other applicable rules, regulations, and
requirements shall be complied with.

[Should the Planning Department determine that any of
the foregoing conditions have not been met or
substantially complied with in a timely fashion, the Use
Permit shall be void.] An annual progress report shall
be submitted to the Planning Director prior to the

anniversary date of the approval of the permits. The
report shall include, but not be limited to, the status

of the development and to what extent the conditions OF

approval are being complied with. This condition shall
remain in effect until all of the conditions of approval
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have been complied with and the Planning Director
acknowledges that further reports are not required.

An extension of time for the performance of conditions
within the permit may be granted by the Planning

Director upon the following circumstances: 1) the
non-performance is the result of conditions that could
not have been foreseen or are beyond the control of the

applicants, successors, or assigns and that are not the
result of their fault or negligence; b) granting of the
time extension would not be contrary to the General Plan
or Zoning Code; c¢) granting of the time extension would
not be contrary to the original reasons for the granting

of the permit; and d)} the time extension granted shall

be for a period not to exceed the period originally

granted for performance (i.e., a condition to be
performed within one year may be extended for up to one
additional vear). Further, should any of the conditions

not be met or substantially complied with in a timely

fashion, the Director shall initiate procedures to
revoke the permit.

This approval does not, however, sanction the specific plans

submitted with the application as they may be subject to change
given specific code and regulatory requirements of the affected

agencies.

Please feel free to contact the Planning Department 1f there

are any questions on this matter.

XC:

Sincerely,

/2;£*3/4672A{£ﬁ
Fred Y. Fujimoto
Chairman, Planning Commission

Department of Public Works
Department of Water Supply
County Real Property Tax Division

bee: Plan Approval Section
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 Dr. Thomas Chen
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' Dear Dr. Chend

Use Permit Application
TME: 2-2-20:11

The Plamning Commission at its duiz neld gumllw naarlng on
,_b&csmﬁer 12, 1984, voted to &@gﬁova your ap yiicui“&z Use Permit
Mol Ba- &; o aalvw the @ﬁﬁﬁlebﬂﬁ@ﬁi Of a doctor's oifice on 19,724
sguare. feet of land situated within the gingle pamily Residential -
10,000 a%ﬁﬂ“ﬂ'ﬁﬂﬁu (Lgé ) ﬁan&d uiatflfi aﬁ wala%%ﬁ"ﬁ*uth Hilo,
ﬁm*ill' ' . : C

9—.-..

.ﬁfyfu al wﬁ this regu w-t ig based on tae- fo lowings

o The proposed use will not pe mai@riallf'ﬁatxiﬁuﬁhai Lo the
Cprblic welfare ga;[cau$g Bsubg tgﬂ*iui adv 2L HE Lm?aci Lo the
eommunity’'s cha aracter or Lo ”uw?ounakﬁa yru§aft1@g. Wnile the
zoning for the property lg Singl B_Waml¢3 Fesidential (RE;, the

'ganerai cnardcter Ok-th@_$dKfOUﬂﬁlﬁg properties aicng K;noolﬁ T
Street is commercial in u@tuzm, Tie ?adp&fﬁf on which bthe sun -h

gan Lad Re&tauraﬁt is sxﬁuata& is zoned for Geﬁ@ral Comparcial
'(”G) uzaz., . This prop&ﬂt iw ogitusted dlftctlj acruas from the
subject property along tﬁe nakai side of Kinoole Street.
Furtnﬁrg other Cﬁmmﬁrﬂlai and public and quasi-puiblic uses, such
as the B. J._gurnlture gtore, shell aerv1ca Station, Hilo Quaiity
Cl%an@rﬁ, s5t. Josepa B 8BChoold, Faplaianl Eiam@nt&r Benool, afe
in very close prox 1ﬁ1ty to the pxopﬁrtf.. %%1&@ thea '
establishment 0{ a dactor 5 Df51¢ may have aome 1myaWt on the
s adjacent roklﬁentlal tses tc thea soukin and waat, the effect
should be guite ﬁ@gllglﬁi@. Unlike othier types of commercial
Cﬁiﬁluiew, a doctor's oifice, hecause of the nature of its
clientele, is usuailg a more subdued type of Qf@ratlan, R
:Eurth@r, ratzar tﬁan having ;etrlmﬂﬁtdi ﬁ*tect& onta COmmamitg,
a-doctor's office is usually established in a- particular _
_1ocat1aﬁ for the benefit of  thae %empi&._ T light of the above,
 ;&”13 f@it tha& tiﬁ cstaalimhment ©of a doctor's office at thisg.
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particular location also will not uareasonably affect similar or
related eaz%tzng usas within the Hilo ares. Purthermore, toe
petitioner s plans bto relocate 1lits preseat facility from tne
Hilo fgotel complex to the subject property Wwouls be in the beés
interest of the public. The present location aurrenng lacks
adeguate y&rking Spaces. Dased on the ezxisting size of the
property of 19,724 square feet, ample gyacm ior @drhlng should
be available.

The property is provided Wwith &Ll &&@ﬂtlal utllltluﬁ and ..
services., While traffic in this area w1ll ingrease, it is e
ezpected to ba gultm ﬁ@?ilgiﬁl@ The sections of Kiﬂ@ﬁl& Street
and Wailed Straet ffﬂﬁtlng the property are improved with curps
and sidewaiks., 7o avold traffic congesticn. along Kinoole
Street, which is a major collector street, access to the
proposed development will De restricted to %alima Btreet. Ho

access will be allowed from Kinoole Qﬁr&et Water, as well as
fire hydrants are available to service ths Q;Qp@rty. Based on
the above, it is determined that the atubii&nmant of a doctor's
office at this particular location will not dilfeasonanly burden

public agencies teo provide roads and @ﬁrmiﬁb, water, police and
xlr pLot gt;@n aﬁﬂ other. t&S&hulul ing idﬁﬁfubt%ﬁu.
_ It 'ﬂeulu be noted tﬂmt the proposed 'sa'at_this location
will stiil be consistent with the gendral purpose of the Zoning
Code and General Plan, The goals of the pLand. ﬁuﬂ nlement 0L the
General Plan sthgaa to "pesignate and allocate LANG uBes 1&_
ap§r0§rlata rop&ztion& and In keeping with the- baciai _
culturai, and physical environments of the County." It is felt
that the grantzng of the re Huest at ita fuzticaia& location will
still maintain the present nﬂVifOanQt of this area of the City
'of Hilo. As stated earlier, since all essential utilities and
ervices are availableé to the pProperty, tne granting of tuls

reQJe«t will be in the direction. Gf . iulévlilng the land use
policy of the General Plan wihich states to promote and encouraye
the utilization of urban areas which are serviced wj basic
community facilities and utilities. Pinally, the graanting of
this reques& would still be consistent witn one of the purposes
of the Zoning Code which is to promote nealth, safety, morais or
the gan&;al welfare of the community,

:

mpzqui 0L this Use Permit reguest 18 subject to the foii&wiﬁg
conditicons:

1. The petitioner, successors or its assigns shall comply with
all of the stated conditions of approval. o
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Plans of the doctor's office and related improvements shall
be submitted for Plan Approval within one year from the
efiective date of the Use Permit.

Construction shall commence within one veay frowm the date
of receipt of Final Plan Approval and be completed within
two years thereafter. : ) :

The doctor's office shall be used by a maximum of 2 doctors
and the staff. The word "stafi" shall not be construed to
inciude other medical doctors. '

A drainage system in accordance with the reguirements of
the Department of Public Works snall be instatled,

Access to the property shall be provided meeting witih the
approval of the bDepartment of Public Works.

Tn the design and review of the proposed development, due
consideration for any potential visual impact shall be
reguired. This consideration shall entail the minimization
of adverse visual impacts through the appropriate sitiag,
height, bulk, color schemes, signage and landscaping.

All other applicable rules, regulations, and vequirements

shall be complied with.

Should tne Planning Department determine that any of the
foregoing conditions have not been met or substantially
complied with in a timely fashion, the Use Permit ahall be
void, ' ; ' : e

Please feel free to coatact the Planning Department if there are
any questions on this matter.

Sincerely,

o, o

o
e

e

[
Roy Kagawﬁf
Chairman, Planning Commission

cc: Department of Public Works
Department of Water Supply
County Real Property Tax Division

bee:

Plan Approval Section
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